

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

No. 13-0597

---

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

TORCH ENERGY ADVISORS INC., et al.,  
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.

---

On Petition for Review from the  
First Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas  
Court of Appeals No. 01-12-00698-CV

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WENCONG FA  
Tex. Bar No. 24087487  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
Email: wfa@pacificlegal.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON TEXANS, BUSINESSES, AND THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM .....	3
A. The Court of Appeals Improperly Remanded This Case to a Jury to Decide the Outcome Based on Vague Notions of Abstract Justice .....	3
B. A Money-Had-And-Received Claim Should Not Supplant the Contract Claims at the Heart of This Case .....	5
C. The Decision Below Allows Jurors to Consider Evidence Outside the Type Normally Considered in a Contract Claim .....	10
D. The Decision Below Will Severely Burden the Court System .....	13
II. THIS IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE WITH STATEWIDE IMPLICATIONS .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Casa El Sol-Acapulco, S.A. v. Fontenot</i> , 919 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, writ dism'd by agr.) . . .	11
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004) . . . . .	4
<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Clay v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Tulsa Cnty.</i> , 935 P.2d 294 (Okla. 1997) . . . . .	9
<i>ConFold Pac. Inc. v. Polaris Indus. Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	9
<i>Delta Dynamics, Inc. v. Arioto</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 525 (1968) . . . . .	13
<i>El Paso Field Services, L.P. v. MasTec North America, Inc.</i> , 389 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2012) . . . . .	1, 14
<i>Fortis Benefits v. Cantu</i> , 234 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2007) . . . . .	3
<i>Gen. Am. Indem. Co. v. Pepper</i> , 161 Tex. 263 (1960) . . . . .	7
<i>Houston Med. Testing Servs., Inc. v. Mintzer</i> , 417 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.) . . . . .	7
<i>Hubacek v. Ennis State Bank</i> , 159 Tex. 166 (1958) . . . . .	11
<i>Italian Cowboy Partners, Ltd. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 341 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. 2011) . . . . .	13

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Koch v. H &amp; S Dev. Co.</i> , 249 Miss. 590 (1964) . . . . .	10
<i>Marine Creek Partners, Ltd. v. Caldwell</i> , 926 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. App.–Fort Worth 1996, no writ) . . . . .	11
<i>Marlin Assoc. v. Trinity Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 226 S.W.2d 190 (Tex. Civ. App.–Dallas 1949, no writ) . . . . .	6
<i>Matagorda Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Burwell</i> , 189 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. 2006) . . . . .	7
<i>Morta v. Korea Ins. Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	6, 10, 14
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. CBA Indus. Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage &amp; Rigging Co.</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 33 (1968) . . . . .	13
<i>Reilly v. Rangers Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 727 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. 1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Remington Rand, Inc. v. Sugarland Industries</i> , 153 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1941) . . . . .	12
<i>Reynolds-Penland Co. v. Hexter &amp; Lobello</i> , 567 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Civ. App.–Dallas 1978, writ dism’d) . . .	10
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Breitenfeld</i> , 167 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Shaver v. Schuster</i> , 815 S.W.2d 818 (Tex. App.–Amarillo 1991, writ dism’d) . . . . .	11
<i>Sholer v. State ex rel. Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 945 P.2d 469 (Okla. 1995) . . . . .	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Ass’n</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	4
<i>Stonebridge Life Ins. Co. v. Pitts</i> , 236 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2007) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>Torch Energy Advisors Inc. v. Plains Exploration &amp; Prod. Co.</i> , 409 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. filed) . . . . .	2, 5-6
<i>Trident Center v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	12
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Jefferson Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 386 (1934) . . . . .	5
<i>Wood Motor Co. v. Nebel</i> , 238 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. 1951) . . . . .	10, 13

**Rules**

Tex. R. Evid. 801(e)(1)(B) . . . . .	11
--------------------------------------	----

**Miscellaneous**

Burgess, James, <i>West Texas Now the Heart of America’s Oil Boom</i> , Yahoo Finance (Sept. 23, 2014), available at <a href="http://finance.yahoo.com/news/west-texas-now-heart/americas-004800172.html">http://finance.yahoo.com/news/west-texas-now-heart/ americas-004800172.html</a> . . . . .	15
Goldstein, Aaron D., <i>The Public Meaning Rule: Reconciling Meaning, Intent, and Contract Interpretation</i> , 53 Santa Clara L. Rev. 73 (2013) . . . . .	8, 12



Hecht, Nathan L., *The Vanishing Civil Jury Trial: Trends in Texas Courts and an Uncertain Future*, 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 163 (2005) . . . . . 14

Jervis, Rick, *Lone Star State Could Become One of the Leading Oil Producers on the Planet*, USA Today (Jan. 15, 2014), available at <http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/01/15/texas-oil-boom-fracking/4481977/> . . . . . 16

O'Brien, Dan, *Analyst: Pa. Court Gives Ohio More Shale Potential*, The Business Journal (Jan. 9, 2014), available at <http://businessjournaldaily.com/drilling-down/analysts-pa-court-gives-ohio-more-shale-potential-2014-1-9> . . . . . 16

PennEnergy Editorial Staff, *Cardiff Energy Obtains Oil and Gas Lease in Texas*, PennEnergy (Sept. 26, 2014), available at <http://pennenergy.com/articles/pennenergy/2014/09/cardiff-energy-obtains-oil-and-gas-lease-in-texas.html> . . . . . 15

Rocha, Alana, *Midland ISD Developing "Petroleum Academy,"* The Texas Tribune (Sept. 17, 2014), available at <http://www.texastribune.org/2014/09/17/midland-isd-developing-petroleum-academy/> . . . . . 16

*Texas Monthly Oil and Gas Statistics*, Railroad Commission of Texas (Sept. 29, 2014), available at <http://www.rrc.state.tx.us/all-news/092914a/> . . . . . 15
